About the Journal

The Primary Teacher is a quarterly journal brought out by the National Council of Educational Research and Training (NCERT), New Delhi. It carries articles and research papers on educational policies and practices, and values material that is useful for practitioners in contemporary times. The Journal also provides a forum to teachers to share their experiences and concerns about the schooling processes, curriculum, textbooks, teaching–learning and assessment practices. The papers for publication are selected on the basis of comments received from two referees. The views expressed by individual authors are their own and do not necessarily reflect the policies of the NCERT, or the views of the editor.

© 2024*. Copyright of the articles published in the Journal will vest with the NCERT and requests for reproducing the material should be addressed to the Academic Editors.

Advisory Board

Director, NCERT : Dinesh Prasad Saklani

Head, DEE : Suniti Sanwal

Head, Publication Division : Anup Kumar Rajput

Editorial Board

Academic Editors : Anup Kumar Rajput

Varada Mohan Nikalje

Chief Editor : Bijnan Sutar

Publication Team

Chief Production Officer : Jahaan Lal

(*In charge*)

Chief Business Manager : Amitabh Kumar

Assistant Production Officer : Deepak Kumar

Cover

Amit Srivastava

OFFICES OF THE PUBLICATION DIVISION, NCERT

NCERT Campus Sri Aurobindo Marg

New Delhi 110016 Phone: 011-26562708

108, 100 Feet Road Hosdakere Halli Extension Banashankari III Stage

Bengaluru 560085 Phone: 080-26725740

Navjivan Trust Building

P.O. Navjivan

Ahmedabad 380014 Phone: 079-27541446

CWC Campus

Opp. Dhankal Bus Stop

Panihati

Kolkata 700114 Phone: 033-25530454

CWC Complex Maligaon

Guwahati 781021 Phone: 0361-2674869

Single Copy: ₹ **65.00** Annual Subscription: ₹ **260.00**

Published by the Head, Publication Division, National Council of Educational Research and Training, Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110 016 and printed at Chandra Prabhu Offset Printing Works (P.) Ltd., C-40, Sector-8, Noida 201 301 (U.P.)

^{*}Printed in August 2024

Form IV (See Rule 8)

THE PRIMARY TEACHER

1. Place of Publication National Council of Educational

Research and Training (NCERT),

Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110 016

Not applicable

2. Periodicity of Publication Quarterly

3. Printer's Name Abhishek Jain

(Whether a citizen of India?) Yes

(If foreigner, state the country of origin)

A 1 1

Address Proprietor, Chandra Prabhu Offset

Printing Works Pvt. Ltd., C-40, Sector-8, NOIDA-201 301, U.P.

4. Publisher's Name* Anup Kumar Rajput

(Whether a citizen of India?) Yes

(If foreigner, state the Not Applicable

country of origin)

Address *Professor* and *Head*, Publication

Division, NCERT, Sri Aurobindo

Marg, New Delhi 110 016

5. Editor's Name* Varada Mohan Nikalje

Professor, DEE, NCERT

(Whether a citizen of India?) Yes

(If foreigner, state the Not Applicable

country of origin)

Address Department of Elementary Education,

NCERT, New Delhi 110 016

6. Names and addresses of the individuals, who own the National Council of Educational Research and Training, New Delhi

newspaper, and partner or (An autonomous body of the

shareholders, holding more than Government of India in the Ministry

one per cent of the total capital of Education)

I, Anup Kumar Rajput, hereby, declare that the particulars given above are

true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Publisher